

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOM G. PALMER, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-1482-HHK
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
)	AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
v.)	OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tom G. Palmer, George Lyon, Edward Raymond, Amy McVey, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: August 26, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura

Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT. 7

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO CARRY HANDGUNS FOR SELF-DEFENSE. 7

II. THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS MAY NOT BE CONDITIONED UPON RESIDENCE. 14

 A. Defendants’ Residence-Based Discrimination Violates The Right To Equal Protection. 14

 B. Defendants’ Residence-Based Discrimination Violates the Right to Travel. 15

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 9-11

Apethaker v. Secretary of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964). 16

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840). 11

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954). 14

Bsharah v. United States, 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994). 3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 14

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985). 14

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 9

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). passim

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972). 15, 16

Guillory v. County of Orange, 731 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1984). 15

Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966). 14

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc). 16

In re Application of McIntyre, 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 12

In re Brickey, 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902). 9

Kellogg v. City of Gary, 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990). 9

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 16

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998). 8

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846). 9-11

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897). 10

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999). 16

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969). 16

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner, 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988). 9

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 10, 11

State v. Delgado, 692 P.2d 210 (Or. 1984). 9

State v. Kerner, 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921). 9

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840). 10

State v. Rosenthal, 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903). 9

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938). 14

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001). 15

United States v. Everist, 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004). 14

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982). 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II. passim

U.S. Const. amend. VI. 7

U.S. Const. amend. VIII. 7

Statutes

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01. 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02. 2, 13, 16

D.C. Code § 7-2507.06. 3

D.C. Code § 22-4504.....	3, 13, 16
D.C. Code § 22-4505.....	13
D.C. Code § 22-4506.....	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177(a).....	12
Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a).	13
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6 th Ed. 1998).	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytic Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).	12
The American Students’ Blackstone (G. Chase ed. 1884).....	11, 12
